FORM PTO-1595	11-12-200	
1-31-92		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater.	10227736	1ed original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): iBasis Speech Solutions, Inc. 	1-6-02	 Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>Convergys Customer Management Group, Inc.</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	ached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Cha Other	ger nge of Name	Street Address 201 East Fourth Street
Execution Date:	July 12, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed togethe	ber(s): er with a new application, t	he execution date of the application is:
A Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
	See attached sheet	mbers attached? X Yes No \mathcal{A}
5. Name and address of party to whom a		mbers attached? X Yes No Here 6. Total number of applications and patents involved 6
Concerning document should be mail Name: <u>Ria Farrell Schalnat</u> Internal Address: <u>FROST BROV</u> Street Address: <u>2200 PNC CENT</u> 201 East Fifth Street	VN TODD LLC	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 240.00 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 06-2226 8. Deposit Account Number
City: Cincinnati State: O	H ZIP: 45202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit count)
	DO NOT USE	
original document.	the foregoing information	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Ria Farrell Schalnat, Reg. No. 47,058 Name of Person Signing, Registra	tion Number	Signature Date
I hereby certify that this cordeposited with the United Sta first class mail in an envelope a Commissioner of Pelope	tes Postal Service 25 att dressed to:	tachments, and document 5
Washington, D.C. 20231 on be on: Any Ce OTA		26874
Date 10/31/02		PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENT REEL: 013461 FRAME: 0605

U. S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date
System and Method for Automated Third Party Verification	09/176,929	10/23/98
System and Method for Creating and Controlling Interactive voice Response Applications	09/288,677	04/09/99
System and Method for Recording and Playing Audio Descriptions	60/139,474	06/17/99
System and Method for Recording and Playing Audio Descriptions	09/412,325	10/05/99
System and Method for Automated Customer Calling	09/656,026	09/06/00
System and Method for Speech-Enabled Access to Network-Based Applications and Content	60/322,755	09/18/01

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by iBasis Speech Solutions, Inc, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office at 20 Second Avenue, Burlington, Massachusetts, ("ASSIGNOR") to Convergys Customer Management Group Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio and having an office at 201 Ease Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 ("ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERAITON, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the following patent applications listed below:

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	<u>Serial Number</u>	Filing Date
System and Method for Automated Third Party Verification	09/176,929	10/23/98
System and Method for Creating and Controlling Interactive Voice Response Applications	09/288,677	04/09/99
System and Method for Recording and Playing Audio Descriptions	60/139,474	06/17/99
System and Method for Recording and Playing Audio Descriptions	09/412,325	10/05/99
System and Method for Automated Customer Calling	09/656,026	09/06/00
System and Method for Speech-Enabled Access to Network-Based Applications and Content	60/322,755	09/18/01

ASSIGNOR further does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNOR'S inventions as described and/or claimed in any and all of the above applications for patents as well as any other draft patent applications in existence, as listed in Schedule 3.12(a) of the Asset Purchase Agreement of which this Assignment is a part, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the

BUSDOCS:1132392.2

full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the inventions. For the avoidance of any doubt, the foregoing provision in particular and this Assignment in general are intended to apply to and convey to ASSIGNEE, all inventions of ASSIGNOR which exist as of the effective date of this Assignment (hereinafter "Inventions").

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the Inventions in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY PROMISES AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or procure any further necessary assignments of title to the Inventions and any patents which may issue on such Inventions. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Inventions, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the Inventions or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. The foregoing notwithstanding, however, and with the sole exception of continuations, divisionals and reissues of the patent applications listed above, ASSIGNOR shall not be in breach of this Assignment if it refuses to execute any given patent application which is inaccurate or misleading. However, ASSIGNOR shall be obligated to execute any such patent application(s) if, as and when the inaccuracy and/or misleading content has been removed or appropriately modified.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for the Inventions, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

iBasis Speech Solutions, Inc. "ASSIGNOR"

By: Ofer Unliff Typed Name: Ofer Greezy Title: President & CEO Date: July 12, 2002

STATE OF <u>Massachusetts</u> COUNTY OF <u>Middlesof</u>: SS.

Before me personally appeared <u>first strugg</u>, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/size executed the same of his/size own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 13^{44} day of $\frac{2013}{2003}$.

Notary Public My commune my commission upires': January 17, 2008

BUSDOCS:1132392.2

RECORDED: 11/06/2002